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IN THE.COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

In re Petition for a Private
Road in Bell Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
by Brian S. Sekula
No. 86-2-Road

0 RDER

AND NOW, to-wit, this k day of 4‘*/‘/% )

1986, upon oral motion of counsel for Petitioner, the Court

hereby modifies its Order of February 4, 1986, to replace

Evo G. Facchine with Lex W. Curry as a member of the Board of
View appointed by said Order. Counsel for Petitioqgr is hereby
instructed to serve a copy of this Order upon Mr. Facchine,

Mr. Curry and the remaining members of the Board of View.
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IN RE:

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Petition for a Private
Road in Bell Township,
Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania by

Brian S. Sekula

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 86-2-ROAD
Type of pleading:

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR THE
OPENING OF A PRIVATE ROAD

Filed on behalf of:

JOHN F. WEBER and
ALVIRA J. WEBER

Counsel of record for this party:

Robert M. Hanak, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 05911
311 Main Street
Reynoldsville, Pa. 15851

(814) 653-8252



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

In Re: Petition for a Private:
Road in Bell Township,:
Clearfield County, : No. 86-2-ROAD
Pennsylvania by :
Brian S. Sekula

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR THE
OPENING OF A PRIVATE ROAD

AND NOW, comes John F. Weber and Alvira J. Weber,
and by their aftorney, Robert M. Hanak, answers the petition
which has been served on them as of April 11, 1986:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. It is admitted that the most proximate road
to Petitioner's property is LR 17008. It is denied that the
only means of ingress or egress into Plaintiff's property from
17008 is an unimproved dirt road which lies upon and across
property owned by John F. and Alvira J. Weber. To the contrary,
the property is serviced by an unimproved dirt road from
LR 17008 which does not lie on the Weber property, and which
road has historically been used by the Petitioner, and
predecessors in title to the Petitioner. Said road is a
viable road and is presently usable by the Petitioner.

4. The Respondent herein denies that a private

road should be opened across any property owned by Respondent.



WHEREFORE, the Respondent respectfully requests

your Honorable Court to deny the opening of road across

G,

“Robert M. Hanak
Attorney for Respondent

lands of Respondent.




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA:
SS
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON
JOHN F. WEBER, being duly sworn according to law,
deposes and says that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Response are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,

information and belief.

John F. Weber

Sworn to and subscribed

+4

before me this /¢ day

of Aprll 1986. ‘dz;%

Notary Publlc

ELEAROR HAKY, NOTARY PUBLIC
REYNQLDMLLE BORO, JEFFERSON COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 24, 1883
Member, Penasylvania pscoziztion of Notariss
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ATTORNEY AT LAW
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RE: PETITION FOR A PRIVATE
ROAD IN BELL TOWNSHIP, :
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, : No. 86-2-Road
PENNSYLVANIA BY BRIAN S.:
SEKULA :

RESPONDENT'S COUNTER-STATEMENT OF APPEAL

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF SAID COURT:

AND NOW, comes John F. Weber and Elvira J. Weber,
his wife, and by their attormey, Robert M. Hanak, file a
response to the Exceptions and Appeal taken by Plaintiff,
Brian S. Sekula, in the above matter. There appears to be
no distinct procedure governing the appeal from the Board of
View, therefore, the Respondent will respond to each of the
points raised in the Sekula appeal document.

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4. 1t is- denied that the report fails to state as
required that the desired road is necessary. The Report of
the Viewers specifically denied the Petition to Open a Private
Road and specifically stated that Brian S. Sekula "should not
be permitted to open a private road under 36 P.S. Section 2731

for his own use and benefit over property of John F. and



Elvira J. Weber." Because of the findings of the Board
of View, the Board of View specifically held that there
was not a finding of necessity as proven by Petitioner
Sekula.

5. The Respondent is not aware of any procedural
requirement that specific findings of fact be made and cited.
The parties hereto have waived the requirement of a transcript
as to the Board of View procedures. The Board of View found
that there was no necessity, which is a factual finding

inherent in the report. The case of Mattei v. Huray, 422

A.2d 899, as cited by the Petitioner, does not stand for the
requirement that specific findings of fact be made. This
case stands for the proposition that '"necessity" of a roadway
is strictly a factual matter before the Board of View, and
that the Court of Common Pleas has no power to determine the
facts of '"necessity".

| 6. The assertions of the Petitioner in Paragraph
No. 6 are denied. It is cited that the matter of determining
whether a private road is necessary is strictly a matter of
fact, and it is not a matter of law. This is cited in the

case of Mattei v. Huray, ibid, and the case of Marinclin Appeal,

205 A.2d 885, and Little Appeal, 119 A.2d 587.

The Respondent further asserts that this Court
does not have jurisdiction to entertain an appeal as requested

by Petitioner. There is no standing for appeal simply because



the Board of View has determined factually that the
Petitioner's relief is not warranted, and there is not
necessity for such roadway.

WHEREFORE, Respondent prays your Honorable Court
to dismiss said appeal and affirm the decision of the Board

of View.

Robert M. Hanak
Attorney for Respondents
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RE: PETITION FOR A PRIVATE
ROAD IN BELL TOWNSHIP,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY BRIAN
S. SEKULA

No. 86-2-Road

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

AND NOW, to-wit: this .D_) day ofﬁ;;gzsz%?,l987,

upon consideration of the foregoing Exceptions/Objections to and

Appeal from Report of Viewers, it is hereby ORDERED that a rule
shall be issued and directed to John F. Weber and Alvira J.
Weber, husband and wife, to show cause, if any, why the prayer of
the foregoing Exceptions/Objections should not be granted.

Rule returnable on the /7 day of /fi%ﬁiaakzzyy '
~

198_z, in Courtroom No. % of the Clearfield County
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RE: PETITION FOR A PRIVATE
ROAD IN BELL TOWNSHIP,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY BRIAN
S. SEKULA

No. 86-2-Road

EXCEPTIONS/OBJECTIONS TO AND APPEAL
FROM REPORT OF VIEWERS

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF SAID COURT:

AND NOW comes Brian S. Sekula by his counsel, Kim C.
Kesner, Esquire,vwho avers:

1. On January 31, 1986, Petitioner Brian S. Sekula
filed a Petition to open a private road under 36 P.S. Section
2731.

2. By Order of Court dated February 4, 1986, the
Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., appointed a Board of Vieweés.

3. On December 3, 1986, the Board filed its report
with this Court in which it "determined that the Petition filed
should be denied and that Brian S. Sekula should not be permitted
to open a private road under 36 P.S. Section 2731 for his own use
and benefit over property of John F. and Elvira J. Weber."

4, The report fails to state as required by ap-
plicable law "whether the road desired is necessary." 36 P.S.
Section 1831.

5. The Report of Viewers fails to set forth any find-

ings of fact or conclusions of law on.the issue of necessity and

Y



otherwise despite requirements of law. 36 P.S. Section 2732;

Mattei v. Huray, 422 A.2d 899, 901 N.3 (Pa.Cmwlth 1980).

6. Petitioner contends that the Board's failure to
find that the dedication of a private road for his purposes is
necessary is error as a matter of law, generally and for the fol-
lowing reasons particularly, inter alia:

a. Petitioner believes and therefore avers that the

Board utilized an improper legal standard in conducting the
view and finding no necessity because of another claimed
means of access where the Board failed to consider or im-
properly considered the burden, inconvenience, and imprac-
ticality in using said access and where it cannot be said
that Petitioner's right to use said access is legally
unquestionable.

b. Petitioner avers that the Board erred in determin-
ing lack of necessity for the desired dedication because of
another claimed means of access where the Board failed to
dedicate that access route for Petitioner's purposes.
Therefore, despite Petitioner's resort to 36 P.S. Section
2731 he remains effectively landlocked in violation of the
purposes and letter of said statute.

WHEREFORE, your Petitioner, Brian S. Sekula, respect-

fully requests this Honorable Court to grant him a hearing de
novo on the issue of necessity or in the alternative, to remand

this matter to the Board for review and specific statement of



their findings on the issue of necessity, including their find-
ings of fact and conclusions of law.

Respectfully submitted,

A

Kim C.\ Kesner,\Esquire
Attorn for Petitioner




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

Before me the undersigned authority personally appeared
BRIAN S. SEKULA, who, being duly sworn according to law deposes
and says that the facts and averments set forth in the foregoing
Exceptions/Objections to Appeal from Report of Viewers are true

and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Brian S. Sekula

Sworn to and subscribed before me this [&Jﬁ, day of

January, 1987.

Notary {Public
MARGARET B. BUZZANCA, Notary Public

Clearfzld, Clearfield County, Pa.
My Commission Expires November 23, 1989
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RE: PETITION FOR A PRIVATE
ROAD IN BELL TOWNSHIP, :
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, : No. 86-2-ROAD
PENNSYLVANIA BY BRIAN
S. SEKULA

REPORT OF VIEWERS

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN K. REILLY, JR., PRESIDENT JUDGE OF SAID
COURT:

The undersigned Board of View respectfully reports:

l. By Order of Court dated February 4, 1986, Roland
E. Bechtel, Evo Facchine and William C. Kriner were appointed
viewers.

2. That as a result of concerns that none of the
viewers were registered surveyors, the Court igsued an Order
dated March 20, 1986, replacing Evo G. Facchine as a viewer with
Lex W. Curry.

3. That the Petition of Brian S. Sekula requests the
opening of a private road from his property to Legislative Route
17008 over the property of John F. Weber and Alvira J. Weber,
husband and wife.

4. That in accordance with the allegations set forth
in the Petition, Notice of View and Hearing dated March 26,
1986, was served on Kim Kesner, Esquire, Attorney for Brian S.
Sekula; Robert Hanak, Esquire, Attorney for Mr. and Mrs. John
Weber; and Mr. and Mrs. John Weber. The Notice set a view and

hearing for April 3, 1986.



5. That because of scheduling conflicts, the view was
rescheduled for April 17, 1986 and a Notice pertaining to such
rescheduled view, dated April 3, 1986, was served upon Kim
Kesner, Esquire, Robert Hanak, Esquire, and Mr. and Mrs. John
Weber.

6. That the view was held on April 17, 1986 and
present at the view were Brian S. Sekula, Kim Kesner, Esquire,
Attorney for Brian S. Sekula, John Weber, and Robert Hanak,
Esquire, Attorney for John Weber.

7. That upon request of Kim C. Kesner, Esquire,
Attorney for Brian S. Sekula, a hearing was held on August 25,
1986. Attending the hearing were Brian S. Sekula, Kim C.
Kesner, Esquire, Attorney for Brian S. Sekula, Mr. and Mrs. John
Weber and Robert M. Hanak, Esquire, Attorney for the Webers.

8. That at said hearing testimony was taken from
Brian Sekula and John Weber.

9. That the following exhibits were presented to the
Board and accepted as exhibits and evidence by the Board to aid
in their decision in this matter, copies of which are attached
hereto:

(a) A copy of a topographic map showing the

approximate locations of the properties at

issue in this matter:



(b) A Deed from B. J. Arnold, et al. to Brian
Sekula, dated May 9, 1974, and recorded

in Clearfield County Deed Book 679, at Page
189;

{c) Copies of Road Docket 6, at Page 289
concerning the vacation of various roads

in Bell and Brady Townships, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, including the Buck Run Road,
said Buck Run Road being an access to and

from Petitioner's property as per claim of
John Weber;

(d) Deed from Mrs. Lawrence Dunmire, also
known as Helen Dunmire, to John F. Weber

and Alvira J. Weber, husband and wife, dated
February 1, 1963, and recorded in Clearfield
County Deed Book 500, at Page 531, this
property being the subject premises over which
the Petitioner wishes to have a private road
opened.

10. That attached hereto are additional items which

are made a part of this report:

(a) Notice of View and Hearing dated March 26,
1986;
(b) Notice of Rescheduled View and Hearing

dated April 3, 1986; and



(c) Notice of formal hearing dated July 22,
1986; and

(d) Schedule of costs to be paid members of
the Board of View by Clearfield County.

11. That no written request for findings of fact or
conclusions of law were submitted to the Board of View by either
party.

12.. That after view of the premises, review of the
legal memoranda submitted by the parties and a formal hearing
where testimony under oath was taken, the Board of View
empaneled in this matter has determined thét the Petition filed
should be denied and that Brian S. Sekula should not be
permitted to open a private road under 36 P.S. §2731 for his own
use and 5enefit over property of John F. and Alvira J. Weber.

13. That a copy of this Report, without the above
listed attachments, were mailed to Kim C. Kesner, Esquire,
Attorney for Petitioners, and Robert M. Hanak, Esquire, Attorney
for John C. and Alvira J. Weber.

ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY
SUBMITTED,

Ro %Bd E. Bechtel

1) o)

Z»(\,/éﬂm

. Kriner, Esquire

Board of View
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- BRIAN SEKULA, of the City of DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
- Grantee, party of the second part; :

and convey to the said grantes ,

All that certain
.- Clearfield County

w7 - Feet; thence South 22° 48' East, 106.1 Feet: thence South .
w1 24° 06' East, 247.4 Feet; thence South:26° 03! East, 208.0

Made  the Ninth (9th) day of May
in the year nineteen hundred and seventy-four (1974)

fletweent. B, J. ARNOLD and ELNORA ARNOLD, his wife, of Brockport, -
Elk County, Pennsylvania; and R, WESLEY SMITH and SANANTHA L. SMITH,
his wife, of the Borough of Reynoldsville, Jefferson County, Penn-.

‘ sylvania,‘Grantors, parties of the first part;

Y
4

mimwmtl}. That in consideration of Fj_fvteen. Thousand Four Hundred
($15,400 .00) . Dollars,
in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said grantor g do

hereby grant

piece or parcel of land situate in Bell Township,
PennsylvAnia, bounded and described as follows,
'said point being on

10 wit:

o sy by

the Bell-

herein described, said point also being on the Southerly
line of lands of Calvin Bean; thence along the Westerly
- line of Robert Mills South 8° 27 West, 1,732.4 Feet to
an iron pipe:; thence along the Northerly line of Arnold
Pifer lands South 64° 33! West, 394.2 Feet to an iron
pipe on the centerline of the old Buck Run Road; thence
along the centerline of the old Buck Run Road and along
v.71© 1 the Westerly lines of Arnold Pifer's one acre . tract and .
“ -+ :’Robert Vento's four acre tract, -South 27° 37' East, 36.3

Feet to an iron pipe on the centerline of the old Buck Run
R Road;~thence'along?the Westerly line of Vento property
"t 7. South.8° 27' West, 8.1 Feet: to an iron pipe, said pipe :
‘being the Southeast corner of the land herein described and
.- common‘corner, of vento, Deemer and Peterson land; thence along
the Northerly:line. of Donald. peterson and John Weber lands
North§81?%33%1West;%1,820.8 Feet to an iron pipe, said pipe
being:theiSoutheast:corner-of: Jaye McKee's 17 acre-tract; ..
thencel'alongitherEasterly: 1ine-of: McKkee's 17 acre tract,
and?Josgph?Murdgck;sFSﬁacre?tractiNorth=8’°27' East, &
u1,204.5”Feet?to*an“iron‘pipef,said%pipe being the Northeast
| Aicorner'of&theilands?offJoseph Murdock; thence along Murdock's
’?j;northerlyéline;North 81°:33' West 825.0 Feet to an iron pipe,
said pipe beingﬂtheLNorthwest:corner'of-Murdock's land, said
‘point also being on the Easterly line.of Jaye McKee's 100
acre tract; thence along the Easterly line of McKee's tract
North 8® 27' East 1,255.8 Feet to an iron pipe, said pipe
being the Northeast corner of McKee lands, said point being

i
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the Northwest-corner of: the lands herein described, said. .-
poing being on' the Bell-Brady Township.line, said point Do
also being on the South line of the lands of ‘Frank Deemer;
thence along the Bell-Brady Township line and Northerly
line of the lands. herein described, South 81° 33' East -
2,645.8 Feet to a point, said point being a Chestnut Oak

'and the place of beginning.- CONTAINING 123.9 Acres.
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BEING the same premises which were conveyed to B, J, Arnold and R.
- Wesley Smith by deed of Nellie Miller dated October 1971

" and recorded. at Clearfield Pennsylvania in Deed Book No. 584 page
.258 O . ‘ :

o

--'NOTICE“‘ T

- ' . el 1 N A N

.,ﬁTo comply with the Act of July 17 1957 (52 P S Supp.ASection 1551~
- 1554) notice is hereby given as: folloWS' TR _

7

- L R <o

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL CONVEY TRANSFER INCLUDE OR INSURE THE s
B TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND ke
L 'DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH .
o : COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL,
" AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF TIHE
LAND AND ANY HOUSE BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH

gi;‘ ‘ EEE
RS e & X '
{847, In, accordance’ w:fh,ihe provusnons of "The Bituminous Mine- Subsndance and Land Conser-"' |
'vahon "Act of 1966 I/we. the undersigned grantee/grantees, hereby certify that |/we know and : §
% J4 understand that. I/we'may not.be obtaining the right of protection against subsidence resulting *
‘ :.;from ‘coal mining operations and that the purchased property may be protected from damage
# due to mine subsidence by a private contract with the owners of the economic interest in the
" coal. 1/we further certify that this certification is in a color contrasting with that in the deed
~ proper and is prmra *Iwelve pomf—iype pmceded by the word ‘notice’ printed in twenty-Tour
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" And the said grantor gwill,

hereby conveyed.

Iu wituens wherent, . said grantos

" day and year first above-written.

Senled and delivered i tlje presence of -
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@ertificate nf Residence
- 1 heteby certify, that the precxse resxdence of the %ftee

Warrent and Foreuer Defend " the property

ha ve hereunto set theirhand 8 and seals , the

o (LA

" B. J. Arnold

A EInora ArinoId

}/;,Z’,

hete%[/oll:':;
/,%/YW/

Attomey or Agent for G:an;pe/

© @ummanealtly of Pennsyloayias
Olmm of (ZQ A

O e et
" On this, tho b /0 day of

‘and wife,

instrument, and ackn_owledéed that

contained.

@onuauwesith of %lmmag.l?m ,
. Gounty nf

}“‘i

the undersigned officer, personally appeared - -

known to me (or sat:sfactonly proven) to be the persons

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hay) hereunto set my l)and and

B. J. ARNOLD and ELNORA ARNOLD, husband

whose name S 7 subscnbed to the within

\.

they

executed the same for the purpose therein

Notar

«//‘/f/{ﬁ‘.

public .

V.
'On this, the /Odv day ol May

husband and W

knowl dged that

i jgistﬂ:hnent, and',ac

WO

’a"“ ‘\ '}3 t’ K
: s Sy R b A

3 ? G, \!}".,‘ :Gé

- the undegsigned. officer, f;rsonally appeared R, WESLEY SMITH and SANANTHA L. SMITH,
known tq\me ([or’ sgtjsfactonly proven) to be the personS

1974, before mt Notary public

whose name 8 subscribed to the within

they executed the same for the purpose therein

D///i/'/
// Notmub lic

-v /////@

ilecbrder
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dnto set my and and
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MALAn L

Btute nf A
' ‘ SS:
@ounty nf
" On this, the ~  day of o 19 -, before me Lemens e
. ) Liad YU
the undersigned officer, personally appeared o
known to me (or satisfactorfly proven) to be the person 4 whose name * 1, subscribed to the within

instrument, and acknowledgded that

confained,

‘Imown to me ( or satxsfactonly proven ) to be the petson

‘ .'mslrument and acknowledged that fi

‘con tamed

'l:
C o

executed the s;m‘e for the purpose therein

Yot . : N
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and N -.) T seal.
o e Ue o \ :mt;‘w;t-.-‘;""m.lr.‘"v,' i ot
13RSI R RIS W AT R
My Commission Expires ’
State nf
_ SS:
County of
_On this, the ~day of | 19
the uridersigned officer, personally appeared
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. In Re:»VacétiOn of

"Brady Townships, Clearfield

-IN THE‘COURT:QF;QUARTERLSESSIONS OF QLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANWIA

L No. .September Yessions 1931
certalin road in the = . ‘ -
Townships of Bell and

County, Pennsylvania .

To the Honorable A. R. Chase, President Judge of sald Court

The petition of the Supervisors of Bell and Brady Townshipé,
Clearfield County;'Pennsylvania, respedtfully represents:

FIRST:‘VThat, there is a certain road lying in the
Townships of Bell and Brady that has become useless to the
traveling public.

v

SECOND:' That both Townships are burdened with the upkeep

~and maintenance of a number of miles of road.

'THIRD: That, the road herein sought to be vacated is
little used as no persons reside or live along sald road.

 FOURTH: That, it 1s a burden to the tax payers of the

'.Townships of Bell and'Brady to maintain and keep in a passable

condition said road. - ~ .

- FIFTH: That, the,*ownships of Pell and Brady may be
subjectbtd damages occurring to any user of said road if they fail
to keep_and maintain the same in a passable condition.,

SIXTH: That, there is a bridge situate on this road

which has been dondemned and which requires an expenditure of a

considerable.sum_of money to replace or repair all of which is
unnecessary to the convenience of the traveling public.

'SEVENTH: That, the road herein sought to be vaéated
is known as the Buck‘Run Road and l}es between the Beach Run Road
and the road between Mahaffey and Troutville,

EIGITH: That.the portion of the road herein sought to be
vacated is épproximately-two and 7/10 miles in length, one and 3/10
mile of“the samé‘lying in Bell Township and éne and 4/10 mile

of the same lying in Brady “ownshlp.




: NIﬁTH:?aThat sald road is descrrbed as follows-
“frBeginninb at a. polnt on the Deach Run Roed
.:.approximately four tenth (4/10) of a mile

‘Northeast of the inbersectlon of the Beach Run Road

with what is known as the Proutville Road at
:the property of Daniel bryers' thence in a -
' ﬁWesterly dxrection along what is known as the Duck .
.- Run Road past and through other property of
Daniel bryers,and Lhe property of Adam Halg,
HHnry Vieber BEstate and errge Kougher and C. G.

_Gregg Lo the intersection of said Buck Run Road

with another road running between lMahafiey and
-Troutville.'
TENTH- 'That ‘the only use of said road would be for the

vpurpose of hunters, iishermen and your petitloners belleve that if the

same is vacated as a publlc road and allowed Lo remain open as a prlvate

. road that ho one would be adversely affected.

RN

WHERLFORE yourpetitioners pray that viewers be appomnted 
iin accordance thh the requirements oi the Act of Assembly to view
:said road and report to your Honorable Court with recommendatlon as
Ato the vacation of the same as requjred by law.
And they will ever pray.

uU”LRVISORS o THE T YNSHIP OF BELL

| 0% /éw/ et ans
T /géék/<£2{6144é§;%a

/7
o o , o ) SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNbHIP O BRADY

AL STl




: STATE OF PEUNSYLVANIA : - |
COUNTY OF CLEARFILLD & - ;

- o g/ 7 alll ,

, Before me the subscriber hereto came r'»cél Lt e , ‘ :
vho being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that th: |
facts set forth in the within petltion are true and correct vo ‘ E

- . the best of his knowledge and belief. ‘ : : , : i

" Gworn and subscribed to ng-}“z%} L
 before me this 17th day of - - : _ " . . B )
July A. D. 1931, - ' ‘ . ,

. . B
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IS 98 ¢ et e i+ ox e e sreaee,

‘Now, July 1931, the within petition

~ having bgeh read and consldered,

and . - -'i" o - . "and
’are'appointeq viewers to view certain premises and alter
hearing are to report to the Court thelr recomnmendation relative

to the same.according to the Act of Assembly in such cases made

and provided,-

By the Court.




L M emein te e

» CLEARFIELD COUNTY, gsa

B :At‘ a Court of Quarter Session.s?qf the Peace of the County of Clearfield, Pa., held at Clearfield, Pa..,.":." -

_ixllayid for gaid County, on t,l.l_‘,"..v o 29th.  day of g uly = in the year of our Lord, one

. thousand nine hundred and ' tﬁirty orie | o t

i

B ~ 'A, R. CHASE = = | o o

- By the I-Ior‘lorablve &mmh)dxxl, Prgsxdenéd Judge of the said Court: Upon the petition of sandry .

’ . " . o : ‘.‘. ‘v"‘ : Br Y E . : . Yoo
inhabitants of the Township of ..., Bell " and  , in the County aforesaid setting forth that  there..

18 & oertain road lyipg 1n'the townéhips‘of Bell‘and Brady'that has become
~useless to the travelling'public:‘.That the road sought to be vacated is

. approximately two and 7/10 miles‘ in length, one and 7/10 mile of the e'a,me‘ '

A st B

"‘lying in Bell Township _and one. snd.4/10 mile of the same.lVing.in
Brady Township, described as follows: Beginning at_a point.on the Beach. RuR...... .

road app:oximapely 4/10 gfrg1mile_n¢rtheast'of the intersection of the

ngghmﬁunwxoagwnlthwhahmis;knonn;aé;&hammxguﬁnillewxpadwa&mjhﬁwpxopantngimm",;,

Dgniel Fryers;
BE.QIS....E!A.IA....;.Q.a»d..,....:p.as.t......an.oll...t.h.mngh...-.mz.h.e.x..'..p.mp.é.r..ty.....of.‘...D.a.ni.e.l....m:.y.e:.xs and_the e :
Henry Weber Estate and George Kougher and 0.G. Gregg '
1th another road running between

property.of. Adam. Helg,
to the intersection of said Buck Run Hoad w

Mahﬁiigywénﬁwmxgutville”Tham:the only use of sald road;ypuld be for the o

. purpose_of hunters: and believe that 1if the same | d

a private ,_road. that no one wouild be adversly affected,

allowed to remaln open, as
and, therefore, praying the Court to appoint proper persous to view and vacate said road between the
- points mentioned, wl_lergaup(_)‘nhth.(,)~ §aid Court, upon due consideration had of the premises, do order and ap-
. . "‘ 17'{"!“’ T oot ’ ' ' ’ v oo

EARL BOOSE, ESQ. Eq Billotte and

point from and among the County Board of ‘Vie“.rers‘

Jack Michaels R who_'huifé been duly appointed Dy the sa.id'Court on the 2

County Board of Viewers, and filed their oaths of office in the office of the Court of Common Pleas of the
County aforesaid, as required by law and are, therefore, duly qualified to perform the duties of their appoint-
ment, with impartiality and according to the best of their judgment; are to view the said road, and after -
having viewed the same, if they, or a majority of them, do agree that there is no niecessity for said road, they - ‘
ghall proceed to vacate the same as agreeably to the desire of the petitioners as may be, and make report -
thereof to the next Court of Quarter Sessions to be held in and for said County, stating particularly whether
for said road, or whether the same should be vacated; and the reason why, together
wing the courses and distances with reference to the improvements through .

PEE i1

{here is any necessity
witli a plot, or draft, thereof sho
which said road passes. ' AR I o .
_ iewers aforesaid shall decide " in favor of vacating said road, they shall obtain from
the persons through whose lands the said road passes, or otherwise affected, or damaged, by the vacating
of said road, releases from whatever damage they may sustain by the vacation of said road; and in case the
owners of such lands, or persons affected, thereby refuse to release their claim to damages, the said Viewers . .
shall assess the same, taking into consideration the advantages, ns well as the disadvantages, arising from,

the vacation of gaid road; and make report of such asse i

ssment; which report they shall in like manuer trans-"" .
mit to the next Court of Quarter Sessions, with the draft, or plot, aforesaid. In which gaid reports they -
shall state that they have been sworn, or affirmed, according to law, and that duo and Jegal notice was given
of the time when and the place where

they would meet, to view said road and the time and place of hearing.

By order of the Court. == = -~ o /@/ W _ M— ‘
. 4 . H . . - . . . Clork. s

oy ey

- And in case the v

Voo b




nar

. that they procured ‘su‘c‘hurelease from:

- party in interest will suffer any specific.

»fga;ﬂwxgadmawnnantawlnataadmgiwaWpuhlinwxggdwandm&he:;baxamxhengnrgwaaagggﬁd
no demages, o ‘

~ and we herewith return relenses obtained, and copy of the notices.

i

and that a plan, or draft, of said road to be vacated showing the courses and distances, and over whose prop-
erty the said road passes, is hereto attached and made a part hereof. v -

'

The undersigned Viewers further report that they endeavored to procure froin all parties affected

~ty7 the vacation of said road, or over whose properties ‘said road passes, or in any way damaged by the vacat-

ing of said road, a release in wriling of all claims to damages that may arise from the vacation thereof, anu

N
N

............................................. .

And that the following persons having, in the opinion of the Viewers, been damaged by the vacation of said
road, and having refused to release the damages to which they may be respectively entitled to by reason ot
the vacation. and closing up of the said road, we, the undersigned Viewers, after having considered the ad-
vantages to be derived to them, do assess them damages and make report thereof, as follows: '

None.of.the.parties.at.the.view.or.hearlng.cla imed.any.specific.damages.......

xggnltingwfromwxac&tlgnwgfmaaxdmxgaamandwthawy1@ﬂﬁxawdnmnatwﬂxnd;thnkmﬁnwam.
mage _as_ga result of making the

~Witness our hands and sénls this 20th ~ day qf/)Auguat » ,A.D. 1931
R | GG e iRt eesiss (BB
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RE: PETITION FOR A PRIVATE :

ROAD IN BELL TOWNSHIP, : NO. 86-2-ROAD
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, :

PENNSYLVANIA BY BRIAN

S. SEKULA

NOTICE OF VIEW AND HEARING

You are héreby notified that Roland E. Bechtel, Lex Curry,
and William C. Kriner, Esquire, Board of View in the above
captioned matter will hold a view on Thursday, April 3, 1986,
at 10:06 a,m;, at the subject ﬁremises, and immediately following
this viewing there will be a hearing in this matter held at the

office of William C. Kriner, Kriner, Koerber & Kirk, 110 North

Second Street, Clearfield, Pennszizj;ﬁa.
| mQ/ |

William C. Kriner, Chairman>-
Board of View

March 26, 1986



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RE: PETITION FOR A PRIVATE
ROAD IN BELL TOWNSHIP,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY BRIAN :
S. SEKULA :

NO. 86-2-ROAD

NOTICE OF RESCHEDULED VIEW AND HEARING

You are'hereby notified that Roland E. Bechtel, Lex Curry,
and William C. Kriner, Esquire, Board of View in the above
captionedvmatter will hold a view on Thursday, April 17, 1986,
at 10:00 a.m., at the subject premises, and immediately following
this viewing there will be a hearing in this matter held at the
office of William C. Kriner, Kriner, Koerber & Kirk, 110 North
Second Street, Clearfield, Pennsyly, nia.

e -
il

William C. Kriner, Chairman
Board of View

April 3, 1986



KRINER, KOERBER AND KIRK
ATTORNEYS~AT-LAW
11O NORTH SECOND STREET
P. O. BOX 1320
CLEAR'FJELD‘ PENNSYLVANIA 16830

(814) 765-9611

WILLIAM C. KRINER COUNSEL TO THE FIRM
DWIGHT L. KOERBER,JR. WILLIAM T. DAVIS
ALAN F. KiRK JUly 22’ 1986

Kim €. Kesner, Esquire Robert M. Hanak, P.C.

Sughrue & Kesner Attorney at Law

23 North Second Street P.O. Box 250 \

Clearfield, PA 16830 Reynoldsville, PA 15851

Mr. Lex Curry Mr. Roland Bechtel

1306 South Second Street 10 South Third Street

Clearfield, PA 16830 DuBois, PA 15801

RE: Petition for Private Road in Bell
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
by Brian S. Sekula, No. 86-2-Road

Gentlemen:

Per conversation with your offices today, please be advised
a formal hearing on the above captioned matter has been scheduled
for August 25, 1986, at 1:30 p.m. in my office.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Very truly yours,

KRINEK, KOERBER KIRK
o\ !

William C. Kriner

WCK/cv



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTIA

RE: PETITION FOR A PRIVATE
ROAD IN BELL TOWNSHIP,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

CIVIL DIVISION

PENNSYLVANIA BY BRIAN :
S. SEKULA :

BOARD OF VIEW SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE PAID BY

No. 86-2-ROAD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Payable to

Payable to

Payable to

C

Roland E. Bechtel

10 South Third Street
DuBois, PA 15801

3 days at $75.00 per day
160 miles @ 20¢ per mile

Total payable to Roland E. Bechtel

Lex W. Curry

1306 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

3 days at $75.00 per day
56 miles @ 20¢ per mile

Total payable to Lex W. Curry

William C. Kriner, Esquire

110 North Second Street

P. 0. Box 1320

Clearfield, PA 16830

4 days at $75.00 per day

Mileage =~ None

Postage Expense

Telephone . Expense

Photocopy Expense - 221 copies
@ 15¢ per copy

Total payable to William C. Kriner

$ 225.00
32.00

$ 257.00
$ 225.00
11.20

$ 236.20
$ 300.00
8.38

4.03
33.15

$ 345.56
AT fe
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DEC 3 1985
%&m yatery B

RAY WITHEROW :
Prothonotary
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